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Retail Price*

Weight (pounds)
Displaceme i

Prop material,
(diameter X pitch)

Top Speed (knots)
Noise @ 10 Knots

Fuel Bum @ 10Knots
(gallons per hour)

)
Starting Rating
Cowling/Cowling Clamps

Portability

Stowage

9.9-hp, FOUR-STROKE OUTBOARDS

TOHATSU MFS9.8A MERCURY F9.9M ONDA BF9.9D65SH/

$2,067

3 years

81.5 Ibs.
128

Aluminum (8.5"x9")

Three Star
17 kts.
64 dB
90 dB
92dB

0.6 gph.

1.5gph
Excellent
Yes (accessory)
Fair
Good
Fair
Good

Fair

$2,595

3 years

84 Ibs.
12.8

Aluminum (8.9"x 8.5")

Three Star
17 kts.
63 dB
84 dB
89 dB

0.6 gph

1.5gph
Excellent
Yes (accessory)
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Good

$3,003

5 years

92 Ibs.
13.5

Aluminum (9.3"x9")

Three Star
15 kts.
62 dB
84 dB
87 dB

0.5 gph

1.3 gph
Excellent
Yes (accessory)
Excellent
Fair
Fair
Fair

Fair

% Best Choice 5 Budget Buy

* Street values are typically less than retall price.

Note: All 15-inch shafts, pull start.




