PS VALUE GUIDE	9.9-hp, FOUR-STROKE OUTBOARDS		
	\$ TOHATSU MFS 9.8A	★ MERCURY F9.9M	HONDA BF9.9D6SHA
Retail Price*	\$2,067	\$2,595	\$3,003
Warranty	3 years	3 years	5 years
Weight (pounds)	81.5 lbs.	84 lbs.	92 lbs.
Displacement (cubic inches)	12.8	12.8	13.5
Prop material, (diameter X pitch)	Aluminum (8.5" x 9")	Aluminum (8.9" x 8.5")	Aluminum (9.3" x 9")
Emissions Rating	Three Star	Three Star	Three Star
Top Speed (knots)	17 kts.	17 kts.	15 kts.
Noise @ Idle (decibels)	64 dB	63 dB	62 dB
Noise @ 10 Knots	90 dB	84 dB	84 dB
Noise @ WOT (decibels	92 dB	89 dB	87 dB
Fuel Burn @ 10 Knots (gallons per hour)	0.6 gph.	0.6 gph	0.5 gph
Fuel Burn @ WOT	1.5 gph	1.5 gph	1.3 gph
Starting Rating	Excellent	Excellent	Excellent
Flush Port	Yes (accessory)	Yes (accessory)	Yes (accessory)
Cowling/Cowling Clamps	Fair	Fair	Excellent
Ease of Tilting	Good	Fair	Fair
Portability	Fair	Fair	Fair
Maintenance	Good	Good	Fair
Stowage	Fair	Good	Fair

* Street values are typically less than retail price.

Note: All 15-inch shafts, pull start.

★ Best Choice

\$ Budget Buy